## PROCLAMATION



**WHEREAS**, Mobility Week is a cooperative effort by the Florida Department of Transportation and its partner agencies to promote awareness of safe, multimodal transportation choices by hosting annual outreach events; and

**WHEREAS**, Mobility Week is an ideal time for counties, cities, and transportation agencies to highlight transportation achievements, roll out new initiatives, and/or implement new policies promoting multimodal transportation; and

**WHEREAS**, Mobility Week is an opportunity for individuals to explore how various active travel choices like walking, biking, riding transit or carpooling reduces traffic congestion and can be excellent alternative travel choices; and

**WHEREAS**, during the 2023 Mobility Week, over 220 workplaces and 1,000 Floridians recorded almost 18,000 trips through carpool, biking, and walking; and

**WHEREAS**, Mobility Week is consistent with the Town of Dundee's key goal from the Transportation Element of its Comprehensive Plan, "to provide a safe and efficient transportation system for all modes of travel that is financially feasible, consistent with community needs, and environmentally sound;" and

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Dundee supports Mobility Week by hosting and participating in transportation events, such as the Ridge Scenic Highway Yard Sale taking place along the 39-mile Scenic Highway Corridor on November 2<sup>nd</sup>.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that on this day, the Dundee Town Commission does hereby proclaim **October 25 – November 2, 2024** as

## MOBILITY WEEK

in the Town of Dundee and encourage all citizens to explore transportation options available to them.

*IN WITNESS WHEREOF*, I have hereunto set my hand caused the seal of the Town of Dundee, Florida, to be affixed this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of October, 2024.

	TOWN OF DUNDEE, FLORIDA
Attest:	Samuel Pennant, Mayor
Lita O'Neill, Town Clerk	